ORDINANCE NO. 2564

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2024 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO BY THE RECOGNITION OF GRANT FUNDING FROM THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CDOT) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,840,000 FOR THE WIDENING OF 88TH AVENUE IN THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY AND THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF.

Whereas, the City of Commerce City began to appropriate funding for the widening of East 88th Avenue, from I-76 to Highway 2 (the "88th Avenue Widening Project");

Whereas, on October 11, 2018 the City entered into a contract with EST, Inc. for design and environmental analysis services per Resolution No. 2018-76 passed on October 1, 2018;

Whereas, on May 17, 2021 the City entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") with CDOT to receive federal grant funds through CDOT in the furtherance of the 88th Avenue Widening Project per Resolution No. 2021-76 passed on September 20, 2021;

Whereas, on June 28, 2021 the City entered into another contract with EST, Inc. for engineering, design, and right-of-way acquisition services per Resolution No. 2021-46 passed on June 21, 2021;

Whereas, on May 19, 2022 the City of Commerce and CDOT agreed to amend the IGA per Resolution No. 2023-103 passed on September 11, 2023;

Whereas, on October 17, 2022 The City passed Ordinance No. 2421 recognizing the receipt of THREE MILLION dollars and no cents (\$3,000,000.00) in federal grant funds from CDOT for the 88th Avenue Widening Project;

Whereas, the City is now recognizing an additional award of THREE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND dollars and no cents (\$3,840,000) in grant funding from CDOT for the 88th Avenue Widening Project;

Whereas, the City of Commerce City plans to contribute \$1,960,000 in local funding towards the design, permitting, and construction of improvements to meet local grant matching requirements for the 88th Avenue Widening Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The 2024 budget of the City of Commerce City, Colorado, is amended to recognize the funding from the Colorado Department of Transportation in the amount of \$3,840,000 and to appropriate such funds in the Capital Expenditures Fund (Fund 395) for a total of \$3,840,000.

Section 2. This ordinance is in the best interests of the City and the general public.

INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING, AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 18TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING, AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 2024.

	CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO
ATTEST	Steven J. Douglas, Mayor
Dylan A. Gibson City Clerk	